



2016/2219(INI)

13.10.2016

AMENDMENTS

1 - 86

Draft opinion
Cristian Dan Preda
(PE589.265v01-00)

on the Annual Report on human rights and democracy in the world and the
European Union's policy on the matter 2015
(2016/2219(INI))

Amendment 1
Ignazio Corrao

Draft opinion
Paragraph 1

Draft opinion

1. Firmly believes that development and human rights are interdependent, **and** that respect for and protection and fulfilment of human rights are prerequisites for reducing poverty and achieving the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs);

Amendment

1. Firmly believes that development and human rights are interdependent, that respect for and protection and fulfilment of human rights are prerequisites for reducing poverty and achieving the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) **and that full enjoyment of human rights is impossible for people suffering from poverty and underdevelopment;**

Or. it

Amendment 2
Louis Aliot, Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Nicolas Bay

Draft opinion
Paragraph 1

Draft opinion

1. Firmly believes that development and human rights **are** interdependent, **and that respect for and protection and fulfilment of human rights are prerequisites for reducing poverty and achieving the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs);**

Amendment

1. Firmly believes that development and human rights **can be** interdependent;

Or. fr

Amendment 3
Louis Michel

Draft opinion
Paragraph 1

Draft opinion

1. Firmly believes that development and human rights are interdependent, and that respect for and protection and fulfilment of human rights are prerequisites for reducing poverty and achieving the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs);

Amendment

1. Firmly believes that development and human rights are interdependent, and that respect for and protection and fulfilment of human rights, ***in the context of good governance***, are prerequisites for reducing poverty and achieving the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs);

Or. fr

Amendment 4
Notis Marias

Draft opinion
Paragraph 1

Draft opinion

1. Firmly believes that development and human rights are interdependent, and that respect for and protection and fulfilment of human rights are prerequisites for reducing poverty and achieving the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs);

Amendment

1. Firmly believes that ***sustainable*** development and human, ***individual and social*** rights are interdependent, and that respect for and protection and fulfilment of human rights are prerequisites for reducing poverty and achieving the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs);

Or. el

Amendment 5
Eleni Theocharous

Draft opinion
Paragraph 1

Draft opinion

1. Firmly believes that development and human rights are interdependent, and that respect for and protection and fulfilment of human rights are prerequisites for reducing poverty and achieving the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs);

Amendment

1. Firmly believes that development and human rights are interdependent, and that respect for and protection and fulfilment of human rights are prerequisites for reducing poverty and ***inequalities in the world and*** achieving the Sustainable

Amendment 6
Eleftherios Synadinos

Draft opinion
Paragraph 1

Draft opinion

1. Firmly believes that development and human rights are interdependent, and that respect for and protection and fulfilment of human rights are prerequisites for reducing poverty and achieving the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs);

Amendment

1. Firmly believes that development and human rights are interdependent, and that respect for and protection and fulfilment of human rights are prerequisites for reducing poverty, ***eliminating inequality*** and achieving the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs);

Amendment 7
Ádám Kósa

Draft opinion
Paragraph 1

Draft opinion

1. Firmly believes that development and human rights are interdependent, and that respect for and protection and fulfilment of human rights are prerequisites for reducing poverty and achieving the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs);

Amendment

1. Firmly believes that development and human rights are interdependent, and that respect for and protection and fulfilment of human rights are prerequisites for reducing poverty and achieving the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) ***for all***;

Amendment 8
Louis Michel

Draft opinion
Paragraph 1 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

1a. Recalls that good governance refers to a just State which fully assumes, with justice and equity, its sovereign functions, ensures impartial access for citizens to all fundamental rights and is capable of organising a fair redistribution of the wealth created;

Or. fr

Amendment 9
Marina Albiol Guzmán

Draft opinion
Paragraph 1 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

1a. Rejects any kind of instrumentalisation of human rights by using cooperation agreements to impose migration, trade or economic policies in third countries or to interfere in their domestic affairs;

Or. en

Amendment 10
Marina Albiol Guzmán

Draft opinion
Paragraph 1 b (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

1b. Calls on the EC and Member States to put an end to any kind of agreement with countries in which governments consistently go against human rights and, in particular, urges the

EC and the Member States to immediately suspend all readmission agreements with those countries;

Or. en

Amendment 11
Marina Albiol Guzmán

Draft opinion
Paragraph 1 c (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

Ic. Reminds that migration is a human right enshrined in Article 13 of the UN Universal Declaration of Human Right; Warns that human rights of migrants are systematically violated in the EU - particularly in detention centres -, at its borders and in its partner countries; Stresses that the existence of FRONTEX and a militarised border policy is putting at risk the human rights of migrants;

Or. en

Amendment 12
Marina Albiol Guzmán, Lola Sánchez Caldentey

Draft opinion
Paragraph 1 d (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

Id. Stresses that continuing to demand the payment of impoverished countries' external debt makes it to a large degree impossible for their governments to develop the public policies needed to guarantee that human rights are fulfilled;

Or. en

Amendment 13
Eleni Theocharous

Draft opinion
Paragraph 1 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

1a. Recalls that conflict, fragility and climate change negatively affect the lives of millions of peoples and pose a pressing challenge to ensuring a safer and more equitable world for developed and developing countries;

Or. en

Amendment 14
Louis Michel

Draft opinion
Paragraph 1 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

1a. Considers that the governance contract should include an adequate social safety net based on strengthened national health systems;

Or. fr

Amendment 15
Eleni Theocharous

Draft opinion
Paragraph 1 b (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

1b. Underlines the fact that the EU is currently faced with one of the biggest challenges in addressing refugee and migrant movements with human mobility at unprecedentedly high levels and with

millions forcibly displaced due to conflicts, violence, natural disasters and famine; underlines therefore the importance of a comprehensive and principled EU response guided by full respect and promotion of human rights and human dignity, protection of those more vulnerable and integration of refugees and migrants;

Or. en

Amendment 16
Eleni Theocharous

Draft opinion
Paragraph 1 c (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

1c. Stresses the need to empower and promote the social, economic and political inclusion of all, irrespective of age, sex, disability, race, ethnicity, origin, religion or economic or other status;

Or. en

Amendment 17
Louis Aliot, Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Nicolas Bay

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2

Draft opinion

Amendment

2. *Takes the view that human rights must be a cross-cutting feature in the achievement of all goals and targets of the 2030 Agenda; calls for a human-rights-sensitive SDG indicator framework to be established at national and international level to ensure strong transparency and accountability in this regard;*

2. *Notes that human rights are often used for partisan purposes and also lead to the destabilisation of African countries for the benefit of external powers;*

Amendment 18
Ignazio Corrao

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2

Draft opinion

2. Takes the view that human rights must be a cross-cutting feature in the achievement of all goals and targets of the 2030 Agenda; calls for a human-rights-sensitive SDG indicator framework to be established at national and international level to ensure strong transparency and accountability in this regard;

Amendment

2. Takes the view that human rights must be a cross-cutting feature in the achievement of all goals and targets of the 2030 Agenda; calls for a human-rights-sensitive SDG indicator framework ***and suitable arrangements for scrutinising the activities of States and international entities*** to be established at national and international level to ensure strong transparency and accountability in this regard;

Or. it

Amendment 19
Ádám Kósa

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2

Draft opinion

2. Takes the view that human rights must be a cross-cutting feature in the achievement of all goals and targets of the 2030 Agenda; calls for a human-rights-sensitive SDG indicator framework to be established at national and international level to ensure strong transparency and accountability in this regard;

Amendment

2. Takes the view that human rights must be a cross-cutting feature in the achievement of all goals and targets of the 2030 Agenda; calls for a human-rights-sensitive SDG indicator framework to be established at national and international level to ensure strong transparency and accountability in this regard, ***so that the resources allocated to development really reach people in need;***

Or. hu

Amendment 20
Enrico Gasbarra

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2

Draft opinion

2. Takes the view that human rights must be a cross-cutting feature in the achievement of all goals and targets of the 2030 Agenda; calls for a human-rights-sensitive SDG indicator framework to be established at national and international level to ensure strong transparency and accountability in this regard;

Amendment

2. Takes the view that human rights must be a cross-cutting feature in the achievement of all goals and targets of the 2030 Agenda; calls for a human-rights-sensitive SDG indicator framework to be established at national and international level to ***safeguard those rights more effectively and encourage their enforcement, as well as*** to ensure strong transparency and accountability in this regard;

Or. it

Amendment 21
Ádám Kósa

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2

Draft opinion

2. Takes the view that human rights must be a cross-cutting feature in the achievement of all goals and targets of the 2030 Agenda; calls for ***a*** human-rights-sensitive SDG indicator framework to be established at national and international level to ensure strong transparency and accountability in this regard;

Amendment

2. Takes the view that human rights ***for all*** must be a cross-cutting feature in the achievement of all goals and targets of the 2030 Agenda; calls for ***an inclusive human-rights-sensitive and rights-based*** SDG indicator framework to be established at national and international level to ensure strong transparency and accountability in this regard;

Or. en

Amendment 22
Eleftherios Synadinos

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2

Draft opinion

2. Takes the view that human rights must be a cross-cutting feature in the achievement of all goals and targets of the 2030 Agenda; calls for a human-rights-sensitive SDG *indicator* framework to be established at national and international level to ensure strong transparency and accountability in this regard;

Amendment

2. Takes the view that human rights must be a cross-cutting feature in the achievement of all goals and targets of the 2030 Agenda; calls for a human-rights-sensitive SDG *indicator-parameter* framework to be established at national and international level to ensure strong transparency and accountability in this regard;

Or. el

Amendment 23
Marina Albiol Guzmán, Lola Sánchez Caldentey

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

2a. *Considers it regrettable that a regulatory framework on the way corporations comply with human rights and obligations with respect to social and environmental standards is still lacking, which allow certain States and companies to circumvent them with impunity; calls the EU to set-up of a mandatory and enforceable regulatory framework to govern the way corporations comply with human rights and obligations with respect to social and environmental standards; reiterates its call for the European Commission to be more committed to promoting binding and non-negotiable human rights and social and environmental clauses in the negotiation of international agreements;*

Amendment 24

Ádám Kósa

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

2a. Urges the thorough examination of the effectiveness of disability-related projects, whether the money is spent for good purposes and whether the projects are planned and executed with the involvement of DPO's (disabled persons organisations) in the spirit of by the people, for the people and with the people with disabilities;

Or. en

Amendment 25

Doru-Claudian Frunzulică, Enrique Guerrero Salom, Patrizia Toia

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

2a. Strongly believes that the private sector has a role in ensuring respect of human rights when taking activity in a country and believes that this role can be maximised by the conclusion of more public-private partnerships;

Or. en

Amendment 26

Ignazio Corrao

Draft opinion
Paragraph 3

Draft opinion

3. **Highlights** the **paramount importance** of **SDG 16**; stresses that respect for human rights, consolidation of the rule of law, good governance and stability should be key objectives of all EU external policies;

Amendment

3. **Draws attention to the key feature of the SDG system, which is its recognition of the interdependence between the 17 goals and, therefore, of the need to pursue all of them in an effective manner, without giving any of them special priority**; stresses that respect for human rights, consolidation of the rule of law, good governance and stability should be key objectives of all EU external policies;

Or. it

Amendment 27
Marina Albiol Guzmán

Draft opinion
Paragraph 3

Draft opinion

3. Highlights the paramount importance of **SDG 16**; stresses that respect for human rights, consolidation of the rule of law, good governance **and stability** should be key objectives of all EU external policies;

Amendment

3. Highlights the paramount importance of **SDG 16**; stresses that respect for human rights, consolidation of the rule of law, good governance, **stability and social and democratic control of the economic resources** should be key objectives of all EU external policies **always by respecting the principle of non-intervention in domestic affairs**;

Or. en

Amendment 28
Cristian Dan Preda

Draft opinion
Paragraph 3

Draft opinion

3. Highlights the paramount importance of SDG 16; stresses that respect for human rights, consolidation of the rule of law, good governance and stability should be key objectives of all EU external policies;

Amendment

3. Highlights the paramount importance of SDG 16 ***on ensuring peace, justice and inclusive societies***; stresses that respect for human rights ***is key to any successful democratisation process, and that the*** consolidation of the rule of law, good governance and stability should be key objectives of all EU external policies;

Or. en

Amendment 29

Louis Aliot, Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Nicolas Bay

Draft opinion

Paragraph 3

Draft opinion

3. Highlights the paramount importance of SDG 16; stresses that respect for human rights, consolidation of the rule of law, good governance and stability should be key objectives of all EU external policies;

Amendment

3. Highlights the paramount importance of SDG 16; stresses that respect for human rights, consolidation of the rule of law, good governance and stability should be key objectives of all EU external policies, ***on condition that they are not subject to a policy of double standards which actually serves war aims***;

Or. fr

Amendment 30

Enrico Gasbarra

Draft opinion

Paragraph 3

Draft opinion

3. Highlights the paramount importance of SDG 16; stresses that respect for human rights, consolidation of the rule of law, good governance and

Amendment

3. Highlights the paramount importance of SDG 16; stresses that respect for human rights, consolidation of the rule of law, ***greater democratic***

stability should be key objectives of all EU external policies;

participation, good governance and stability should be key objectives of all EU *internal and* external policies;

Or. it

Amendment 31
Heidi Hautala

Draft opinion
Paragraph 3

Draft opinion

3. Highlights the paramount importance of SDG 16; stresses that respect for human rights, consolidation of the rule of law, good governance and stability should be key objectives of all EU external policies;

Amendment

3. Highlights the paramount importance of SDG 16; stresses that respect for human rights, consolidation of the rule of law, good governance, *participatory and representative decision-making* and stability should be key objectives of all EU external policies;

Or. en

Amendment 32
Eleni Theocharous

Draft opinion
Paragraph 3

Draft opinion

3. Highlights the paramount importance of SDG 16; stresses that respect for human rights, consolidation of the rule of law, good governance *and* stability should be key objectives of all EU external policies;

Amendment

3. Highlights the paramount importance of SDG 16; stresses that respect for human rights, consolidation of the rule of law, good governance, *democracy*, stability, *inclusive and sustainable growth* should be key objectives of all EU external policies;

Or. en

Amendment 33

Notis Marias

Draft opinion

Paragraph 3

Draft opinion

3. Highlights the paramount importance of SDG 16; stresses that respect for human rights, consolidation of the rule of law, good governance and stability should be key objectives of all EU external policies;

Amendment

3. Highlights the paramount importance of SDG 16; stresses that respect for human rights, consolidation of the rule of law, *social justice*, good governance and stability should be key objectives of all EU external policies;

Or. el

Amendment 34

Eleftherios Synadinos

Draft opinion

Paragraph 3

Draft opinion

3. Highlights the paramount importance of SDG 16; stresses that respect for human rights, consolidation of the rule of law, good governance and stability should be key objectives of all EU external policies;

Amendment

3. Highlights the paramount importance of SDG 16; stresses that respect for human rights, consolidation of the rule of law, *sound and* good governance and stability should be key objectives of all EU external policies;

Or. el

Amendment 35

Marina Albiol Guzmán

Draft opinion

Paragraph 3 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

3a. Stresses the link between EU Member States' military interventions in third countries and the increase of human

rights violations; calls on the Commission to present and implement a legally binding regulation that forbids any arms trade with countries in conflict or where human rights are violated;

Or. en

Amendment 36
Louis Michel

Draft opinion
Paragraph 3 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

3a. Recalls the need to strengthen the legal arsenal, upstream and downstream of mining, to ensure better traceability of minerals; supports global initiatives to tackle corruption, such as the Extractive Industries Transparency Initiative (EITI), the Kimberley Process and the principles set out in the United Nations Global Compact for businesses;

Or. fr

Amendment 37
Marina Albiol Guzmán

Draft opinion
Paragraph 3 b (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

3b. Denounces the violations of human rights related to the exploitation of human and natural resources by EU multinationals in developing countries; calls on the Commission to investigate the activities of corporations acting with European capital by strengthening the control and monitoring of the activities of those multinational corporations;

Amendment 38
Marina Albiol Guzmán, Lola Sánchez Caldentey

Draft opinion
Paragraph 3 c (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

3c. Calls for the EU and Member States to engage actively in the work of the UN's Human Rights Council and of the UNEP on an international treaty to hold transnational corporations accountable for human rights abuses and violations of environmental standards;

Or. en

Amendment 39
Marina Albiol Guzmán

Draft opinion
Paragraph 3 d (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

3d. Highlights the importance of respecting and promoting the states' sovereignty to regulate and plan their economy in order to effectively guarantee human rights; rejects any kind of investor-to-state dispute settlement (ISDS) since it undermines this capacity;

Or. en

Amendment 40
Eleni Theocharous

Draft opinion
Paragraph 3 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

3a. *Stresses the importance of SDG 5: ending all forms of discrimination against all women and girls everywhere as well as eliminating violence against all women and girls in the public and private spheres, including female genital mutilation (FGM), trafficking and sexual and other types of exploitation;*

Or. en

Amendment 41
Eleni Theocharous

Draft opinion
Paragraph 3 b (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

3b. *Reiterates the EU's commitment to supporting human rights defenders and in particular the important role of women human rights defenders and those from vulnerable and marginalised groups, not only because they are more susceptible to certain abuses but also because of their role in responding to emergencies and contributing in conflict resolution and prevention;*

Or. en

Amendment 42
Cristian Dan Preda

Draft opinion
Paragraph 3 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

3a. *Recalls that abuses and human rights violations are one of the main root causes of migration from developing*

countries; therefore calls on the EU to focus its development actions on improving good governance, respect for human rights and consolidation of democracy in partner countries;

Or. en

Amendment 43

Doru-Claudian Frunzulică, Patrizia Toia, Enrique Guerrero Salom

Draft opinion

Paragraph 3 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

3a. Warns against the increase of populism and extremism that legitimise breaches of human rights as well as the constitutional abuse of some elected officials to remain in power;

Or. en

Amendment 44

Ádám Kósa

Draft opinion

Paragraph 4

Draft opinion

Amendment

4. **Recalls** the introduction of a human-rights-based approach (HRBA) in EU development policy aimed at integrating human rights principles into EU operational activities for development; calls for greater dissemination of the HRBA toolbox among our partners, and for its implementation to be closely monitored by the Commission;

4. **Welcomes** the introduction of a human-rights-based approach (HRBA) in EU development policy aimed at integrating human rights principles into EU operational activities for development; **recalls that the UN Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities has now been ratified by more than 160 countries and that implementing the principles enshrined in that convention is therefore also of fundamental importance for development policy;** calls for greater dissemination of the HRBA toolbox -

including the rights of persons with disabilities – among our partners, and for its implementation to be closely monitored by the Commission;

Or. hu

Amendment 45

Louis Aliot, Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Nicolas Bay

Draft opinion

Paragraph 4

Draft opinion

4. Recalls the introduction of a human-rights-based approach (HRBA) in EU development policy *aimed at integrating human rights principles into EU operational activities for development; calls for greater dissemination of the HRBA toolbox among our partners, and for its implementation to be closely monitored by the Commission;*

Amendment

4. Recalls *that* the introduction of a human-rights-based approach (HRBA) in EU development policy *has often served partisan war policies and that each Member State is sovereign;*

Or. fr

Amendment 46

Notis Marias

Draft opinion

Paragraph 4

Draft opinion

4. Recalls the introduction of a human-rights-based approach (HRBA) in EU development policy *aimed at integrating human rights principles into EU operational activities for development; calls for greater dissemination of the HRBA toolbox among our partners, and for its implementation to be closely monitored by the Commission;*

Amendment

4. Recalls the introduction of a human-rights-based approach (HRBA) in EU development policy;

Or. el

Amendment 47
Enrico Gasbarra

Draft opinion
Paragraph 4

Draft opinion

4. Recalls the introduction of a human-rights-based approach (HRBA) in EU development policy aimed at integrating human rights principles into EU operational activities for development; calls for greater dissemination of the HRBA toolbox among our partners, and for its implementation to be closely monitored by the Commission;

Amendment

4. Recalls the introduction of a human-rights-based approach (HRBA) in EU development policy aimed at integrating human rights principles into EU operational activities **and strategies** for development **and growth; believes the idea of an economic development strategy that does not involve real and substantial progress on social inclusion to be inconceivable**; calls for greater dissemination of the HRBA toolbox among our partners, and for its implementation to be closely monitored by the Commission;

Or. it

Amendment 48
Louis Michel

Draft opinion
Paragraph 4

Draft opinion

4. Recalls the introduction of a human-rights-based approach (HRBA) in EU development policy aimed at integrating human rights principles into EU operational activities for development; calls for greater dissemination of the HRBA toolbox among our partners, and for its implementation to be closely monitored by the Commission;

Amendment

4. Recalls the introduction of a human-rights-based approach (HRBA) – **while condemning all forms of discrimination, including discrimination based on gender, sex, sexual orientation, religion, caste, ethnicity or origin** – in EU development policy aimed at integrating human rights principles into EU operational activities for development; calls for greater dissemination of the HRBA toolbox among our partners, and for its implementation to be closely monitored by the Commission;

Amendment 49
Eleftherios Synadinos

Draft opinion
Paragraph 4

Draft opinion

4. Recalls the introduction of a human-rights-based approach (HRBA) in EU development policy aimed at integrating human rights principles into EU operational activities for development; calls for greater dissemination of the HRBA toolbox among our partners, and for its implementation to be closely monitored by the Commission;

Amendment

4. Recalls the introduction of a human-rights-based approach (HRBA) in EU development ***and economic*** policy aimed at integrating human rights principles into EU operational activities for development; calls for greater dissemination of the HRBA toolbox among our partners, and for its implementation to be closely monitored by the Commission;

Or. el

Amendment 50
Cristian Dan Preda

Draft opinion
Paragraph 4

Draft opinion

4. Recalls the introduction of a human-rights-based approach (HRBA) in EU development policy aimed at integrating human rights principles into EU operational activities for development; calls for greater dissemination of the HRBA toolbox among our partners, and for its implementation to be closely monitored by the Commission;

Amendment

4. Recalls the introduction of a human-rights-based approach (HRBA) in EU development policy aimed at integrating human rights principles into EU operational activities for development , ***covering arrangements both at headquarters and in the field for the synchronisation of human rights and development cooperation activities***; calls for greater dissemination of the HRBA toolbox among our partners, ***including local authorities, civil society and private sector***, and for its implementation to be closely monitored by the Commission;

Amendment 51

Ádám Kósa

Draft opinion

Paragraph 4

Draft opinion

4. Recalls the introduction of a **human-rights-based** approach (**HRBA**) in EU development policy aimed at integrating human rights principles into EU operational activities for development; calls for greater dissemination of the **HRBA** toolbox among our partners, and for its implementation to be closely monitored by the Commission;

Amendment

4. Recalls the introduction of a **rights-based** approach (**RBA**) in EU development policy aimed at integrating human rights principles into EU operational activities for development; calls for greater dissemination of the **RBA** toolbox among our partners, and for its implementation to be closely monitored by the Commission;

Or. en

Amendment 52

Ignazio Corrao

Draft opinion

Paragraph 4 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

4a. Reiterates its serious concern at the constant attempts to use funding earmarked for action to combat poverty and foster development (and thus to give practical effect to policies whose ultimate aim is to uphold human rights) for other purposes;

Or. it

Amendment 53

Heidi Hautala

Draft opinion
Paragraph 5

Draft opinion

5. Recalls the crucial importance of the principle of Policy Coherence for Development (PCD), as enshrined in Article 208 TFEU; insists on strengthening coherence and coordination among all EU external policies and instruments while implementing the HRBA;

Amendment

5. Recalls the crucial importance of the principle of Policy Coherence for Development (PCD), as enshrined in Article 208 TFEU ***in achieving respect for human rights; calls on the EU to ensure that the necessary guidelines, impact assessments and monitoring and reporting mechanisms make PCD a reality in EU policies and in those of its Member States, especially in trade and agriculture***; insists on strengthening coherence and coordination among all EU external policies and instruments while implementing the HRBA;

Or. en

Amendment 54
Ignazio Corrao

Draft opinion
Paragraph 5

Draft opinion

5. Recalls the crucial importance of the principle of Policy Coherence for Development (PCD), as enshrined in Article 208 TFEU; insists on strengthening coherence and coordination among all EU external policies and instruments while implementing the HRBA;

Amendment

5. Recalls the crucial importance of the principle of Policy Coherence for Development (PCD), as enshrined in Article 208 TFEU; insists on strengthening coherence and coordination among all EU external policies and instruments while implementing the HRBA; ***calls on the Member States to take action within the scope of their powers and in keeping with the development commitments entered into and with EU policies in this area;***

Or. it

Amendment 55
Louis Aliot, Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Nicolas Bay

Draft opinion
Paragraph 5

Draft opinion

5. Recalls the crucial importance of the principle of Policy Coherence for Development (PCD), as enshrined in Article 208 TFEU; insists on strengthening coherence and coordination among all *EU* external policies and instruments while implementing the HRBA;

Amendment

5. Recalls the crucial importance of the principle of Policy Coherence for Development (PCD), as enshrined in Article 208 TFEU; insists on strengthening coherence and coordination among all *the Member States*' external policies and instruments while implementing the HRBA; *calls for the EU not to commit new expenditure in this area, but to commit to supporting the effective policies of the Member States;*

Or. fr

Amendment 56
Notis Marias

Draft opinion
Paragraph 5

Draft opinion

5. Recalls the crucial importance of the principle of Policy Coherence for Development (PCD), as enshrined in Article 208 TFEU; *insists on strengthening coherence and coordination among all EU external policies and instruments while implementing the HRBA;*

Amendment

5. Recalls the crucial importance of the principle of Policy Coherence for Development (PCD), as enshrined in Article 208 TFEU;

Or. el

Amendment 57
Louis Michel

Draft opinion
Paragraph 5 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

5a. *Recalls the importance of using budgetary support, which, in accordance with the principle of ownership, gives partner countries the financial resources necessary to consolidate their institutions and public services;*

Or. fr

Amendment 58
Doru-Claudian Frunzulică, Enrique Guerrero Salom, Patrizia Toia

Draft opinion
Paragraph 5 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

5a. *Insists that all international agreements negotiated by the EU must include binding and non-negotiable human rights clauses and regrets that the Economic Partnership Agreements negotiated until now fail to meet this standard; notably insists that the future agreement between the ACP and the EU must reinforce the existing dialogue on human rights and enable a system of sanction when failure to respect human rights is demonstrated;*

Or. en

Amendment 59
Cristian Dan Preda

Draft opinion
Paragraph 5 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

5a. *Reiterates its calls on EU institutions and Member States to take into account human rights and development impacts when concluding trade agreements;*

Or. en

Amendment 60
Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio

Draft opinion
Paragraph 5 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

5a. *Highlights that human rights abuses through terrorism have gained widespread prevalence and a new scale in the areas traditionally covered by EU development and neighbourhood policies such as Sub-Saharan Africa or Middle East;*

Or. en

Amendment 61
Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio

Draft opinion
Paragraph 5 b (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

5b. *Stresses the need to better link foreign policy security responses, humanitarian relief and long term development responses in order to tackle the root level causes of terrorism;*

Or. en

Amendment 62
Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio

Draft opinion
Paragraph 5 c (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

5c. Urges the EEAS to include good practices on rights, protection and support of victims of crime and violence within development programmes for third countries and to exchange anti-corruption policies with third countries as corruption is often a gateway for impunity and the root of injustice for victims;

Or. en

Amendment 63
Doru-Claudian Frunzulică, Enrique Guerrero Salom, Patrizia Toia

Draft opinion
Paragraph 5 b (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

5b. Welcomes the creation of new EU instruments to address the root causes of migration but urges for human rights to be at the centre of the programmes that are financed by these instruments; recalls that human rights of migrants must be fully respected in origin, transit and destination countries;

Or. en

Amendment 64
Marina Albiol Guzmán

Draft opinion
Paragraph 6

Draft opinion

6. Calls on the Council, the Commission and the Member States to include human rights systematically in political dialogues conducted with developing countries;

Amendment

6. Calls on the Council, the Commission and the Member States to include human rights systematically in political dialogues conducted with developing countries, ***stopping all association treaties and agreements currently in force with governments in breach of human rights***;

Or. en

Amendment 65
Eleni Theocharous

Draft opinion
Paragraph 6

Draft opinion

6. Calls on the Council, the Commission and the Member States to include human rights systematically in political dialogues conducted with developing countries;

Amendment

6. Calls on the Council, the Commission and the Member States to include human rights systematically in political dialogues conducted with developing countries ***and to actively engage the NGOs in planning, implementing and evaluating human rights provisions so as to have the widest possible involvement of civil society in policy-making and in ensuring the effectiveness of human rights provisions***;

Or. en

Amendment 66
Cristian Dan Preda

Draft opinion
Paragraph 6

Draft opinion

6. Calls on the Council, the

Amendment

6. Calls on the Council, the

Commission and the Member States to include human rights systematically in political dialogues conducted with developing countries;

Commission and the Member States to include human rights systematically in political dialogues conducted with developing countries ***and to ensure that development assistance is systematically linked to the progress made as regards the effective promotion of democracy and human rights;***

Or. en

Amendment 67

Louis Aliot, Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Nicolas Bay

Draft opinion

Paragraph 6

Draft opinion

6. Calls on the Council, the Commission and the Member States to include human rights systematically in political dialogues conducted with developing countries;

Amendment

6. Calls on the Council, the Commission and the Member States to include ***natural*** human rights systematically in political dialogues conducted with developing countries, ***while respecting their sovereignty;***

Or. fr

Amendment 68

Notis Marias

Draft opinion

Paragraph 6

Draft opinion

6. ***Calls on*** the Council, the Commission and the Member States to include human rights systematically in political dialogues conducted with developing countries;

Amendment

6. ***Urges*** the Council, the Commission and the Member States to include human rights systematically in political dialogues conducted with developing countries;

Or. el

Amendment 69
Ignazio Corrao

Draft opinion
Paragraph 6

Draft opinion

6. Calls on the Council, the Commission and the Member States to include human rights systematically in political dialogues *conducted* with developing countries;

Amendment

6. Calls on the Council, the Commission and the Member States to include human rights systematically in political dialogues *and agreements* with developing countries;

Or. it

Amendment 70
Ádám Kósa

Draft opinion
Paragraph 6

Draft opinion

6. Calls on the Council, the Commission and the Member States to include human rights systematically in political dialogues conducted with developing countries;

Amendment

6. Calls on the Council, the Commission and the Member States to include human rights *for all* systematically in political dialogues conducted with developing countries;

Or. en

Amendment 71
Marina Albiol Guzmán

Draft opinion
Paragraph 6 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

6a. Stresses the importance of the principle of universal justice to fight against human rights' violations; rejects the limitations that the Governments of Member States have imposed on it,

seriously severing the capacity of judges to investigate crimes committed outside the territory of their Member State;

Or. en

Amendment 72
Ignazio Corrao

Draft opinion
Paragraph 6 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

6a. Points out that development assistance must not ever be made conditional on recipient states meeting targets set with a view to restricting migrant and asylum-seeker flows;

Or. it

Amendment 73
Louis Aliot, Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Nicolas Bay

Draft opinion
Paragraph 7

Draft opinion

Amendment

7. Calls on the Commission to carry out an evaluation of the use of the HRBA toolbox in delegations;

deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 74
Cristian Dan Preda

Draft opinion
Paragraph 7

Draft opinion

7. Calls on the Commission to carry out an evaluation of the use of the HRBA toolbox in delegations;

Amendment

7. ***Recognises the crucial role that EU Delegations play as regards the promotion of human rights in third countries and the effective implementation of EU's external human rights policy;*** calls on the Commission to carry out an evaluation of the use of the HRBA toolbox in delegations;

Or. en

Amendment 75
Eleni Theocharous

Draft opinion
Paragraph 7

Draft opinion

7. Calls on the Commission to carry out an evaluation of the use of the HRBA toolbox in delegations;

Amendment

7. Calls on the Commission to carry out an evaluation of the use of the HRBA toolbox in delegations ***and provide the European Parliament of an overview of that evaluation;***

Or. en

Amendment 76
Eleftherios Synadinos

Draft opinion
Paragraph 7

Draft opinion

7. Calls on the Commission to carry out an evaluation of the use of the HRBA toolbox in delegations;

Amendment

7. Calls on the Commission to carry out an evaluation of the use ***and results*** of the HRBA toolbox in delegations;

Or. el

Amendment 77

Ádám Kósa

Draft opinion

Paragraph 7

Draft opinion

7. Calls on the Commission to carry out an evaluation of the use of the **HRBA** toolbox in delegations;

Amendment

7. Calls on the Commission to carry out an evaluation of the use of the **RBA** toolbox in delegations;

Or. en

Amendment 78

Heidi Hautala

Draft opinion

Paragraph 7 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

7a. Notes with great concern that according to the International Labour Organisation (ILO) around 21 million men, women and children around the world are in a form of slavery; highlights the obligation to respect international labour standards, in line with the fulfilment of the ILO Decent Work Agenda, and calls for the setting-up of a universal social protection floor;

Or. en

Amendment 79

Heidi Hautala

Draft opinion

Paragraph 7 b (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

7b. Takes the view that social issues should have a more central place in the

EU's external relations; regrets that the EU preferential trade agreements do not provide for genuine enforcement mechanisms; accordingly, emphasises the importance of systematically including human rights and social clauses in trade agreements and the need to include a complaint mechanism in those clauses;

Or. en

Amendment 80
Heidi Hautala

Draft opinion
Paragraph 7 c (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

7c. Stresses that repeated infringements of core labour standards have been reported in several countries with GSP Plus status, but that this has not led to suspension of preferences, which contradicts the principle of Policy Coherence for Development; henceforth, urges the genuine enforcement of GSP Plus to be implemented alongside a suitable transparent reporting mechanism and funding for civil society monitoring;

Or. en

Amendment 81
Heidi Hautala

Draft opinion
Paragraph 7 d (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

7d. Calls on the EIB to pay greater attention to the impact its operations have on human rights and labour rights, and to further develop its policy on social

standards into a human rights policy in the area of banking; suggests, for this purpose, the inclusion of human rights benchmarks in its project evaluations;

Or. en

Amendment 82
Heidi Hautala

Draft opinion
Paragraph 7 e (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

7e. Notes with deep concern that indigenous peoples are particularly affected by human rights violations related to resource extraction; calls on the European Commission and the EEAS to support rigorous legal frameworks and initiatives aiming at transparency and good governance of mining and other resource sectors which respect local people's free, prior and informed consent and the UN Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples;

Or. en

Amendment 83
Heidi Hautala

Draft opinion
Paragraph 7 f (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

7f. Calls on EU institutions to recognise and address caste discrimination on par with other grounds of discrimination such as ethnicity, race, religion, gender and sexuality; to include the issue in EU legislation and human rights policies; and to raise it at the

highest level with governments of caste-affected countries;

Or. en

Amendment 84

Louis Aliot, Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Nicolas Bay

Draft opinion

Paragraph 8

Draft opinion

8. Welcomes the inclusion of a development chapter in the EU annual report.

Amendment

deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 85

Ignazio Corrao

Draft opinion

Paragraph 8

Draft opinion

8. Welcomes the inclusion of a development chapter in the EU annual report.

Amendment

8. Welcomes the inclusion of a development chapter in the EU annual report *and calls for this to become standard practice for future years' reports.*

Or. it

Amendment 86

Cristian Dan Preda

Draft opinion

Paragraph 8 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

8a. *Firmly believes that the private sector is a key partner in achieving the*

SDGs, including human rights targets; stresses, therefore the importance of ensuring multinational companies' accountability and alignment with human rights standards and principles by regularly assessing the human rights impacts of their development related activities; supports in this regards the dissemination and effective implementation of the UN Guiding Principles and Business and Human Rights;

Or. en